

No. 22-227

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

MARTIN TOTARO

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	9
A. Congressional abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity must be unequivocal.....	10
B. The Bankruptcy Code unequivocally abrogates tribal sovereign immunity.....	12
1. The statutory text unequivocally abrogates tribal sovereign immunity	12
2. The statutory structure confirms the unequivocal meaning of the text	23
3. History does not undermine the unequivocal meaning of the text	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Affordable Patios & Sunrooms, In re</i> , No. 20-bk- 50017, 2022 WL 1115413 (9th Cir. B.A.P. Apr. 13, 2022)	30
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	27
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	16, 22, 23
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	2, 10, 11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	26
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	8, 15
<i>Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	24
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	21
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	14
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	33
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	29
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	7, 11, 12, 19
<i>Greektown Holdings, LLC, In re</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. dismissed, 140 S. Ct. 2638 (2020).....	5, 16, 27
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	34
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	13
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	19
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	11
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 871 (2004)	5, 14, 17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	20
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	24
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	24, 30
<i>Mayer, In re</i> , 294 B.R. 145 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003).....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	2, 5-7, 9-11, 13-16, 21, 29, 32
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	12
<i>Money Ctr. of America, Inc., In re</i> , 565 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017), aff'd, No. 14-10603, 2018 WL 1535464 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2018)	27, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	12
<i>National Cattle Congress, In re</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	29
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	21
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	10
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	17
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)	3
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	12
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 9-11
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11, 24
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Star Grp. Commc'ns, Inc., In re,</i> 568 B.R. 616 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2016)	27
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	24
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	26
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,</i> 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	29
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016)	17
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold</i> <i>Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.,</i> 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	10, 11, 22
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	11, 27, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	33
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	21
Bankruptcy Act, Amendments of 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840:	
§§ 1(24) and (29), 52 Stat. 841-842	33
§ 4, 52 Stat. 845	33
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106	25
§ 113, 108 Stat. 4117-4118	25
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 101(14A)	31
11 U.S.C. 101(27)	3, 5-8, 13-18, 21-23, 30, 31, 32, 34
11 U.S.C. 101(41)	32

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	26
11 U.S.C. 106.....	27, 34
11 U.S.C. 106(a)	1-3, 7, 10, 13, 16, 21, 23, 25
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 106(a)(3).....	3
11 U.S.C. 106(b)	28
11 U.S.C. 106(c)	28
11 U.S.C. 107(c)(2).....	30
11 U.S.C. 109.....	32
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307.....	2
11 U.S.C. 362.....	3
11 U.S.C. 362(a)	3, 24
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(6).....	26
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(4)	30
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(9)	30
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(18)	30
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(26)	30
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1)	3, 4, 26
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(9)	30
11 U.S.C. 505(a)(2)(B)	30
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1)(A)	31
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1)(B)	31
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8).....	30
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(5).....	31
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7).....	30
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2).....	26
11 U.S.C. 542.....	26
11 U.S.C. 545.....	26

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 547	26, 27
11 U.S.C. 548	26
11 U.S.C. 549	26
11 U.S.C. 550	26, 27
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(8)	30
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1106(a)	30
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1305(a)(1)	30
11 U.S.C. 1327(a)	25
11 U.S.C. 1327(b)-(c)	25
Ch. 15, 11 U.S.C. 1501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1519(d)	31
11 U.S.C. 1521(d)	31
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	19
25 U.S.C. 5321(c)(3)(A)	19
28 U.S.C. 158(d)	5
28 U.S.C. 581-589a	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(4)	19
33 U.S.C. 1362(5)	19
42 U.S.C. 300f(10)	19
42 U.S.C. 300f(12)	19
42 U.S.C. 6903(13)	19
42 U.S.C. 6903(15)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d college ed. 1982)	15

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 13175, <i>Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000)	15
H.R.J. Res. 241, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	34
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20
<i>Powers of Indian Tribes</i> , 55 Interior Dec. 14 (Oct. 25, 1934).....	14
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	28, 34
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language:</i>	
(1961)	5
(1976)	13, 15, 16
